

No. 12-1175

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEFFERSON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1

*Petitioner,*

v.

ELIZABETH E., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS,  
ROXANNE B. AND DAVID E.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF  
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION  
AND COLORADO ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL  
BOARDS IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.  
General Counsel  
Nat'l School Boards Assoc.  
1680 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 838-6722  
fnegron@nsba.org

Joe R. Tanguma  
*Counsel of Record*  
Walsh, Anderson,  
Gallegos, Green &  
Treviño, P.C.  
10375 Richmond Ave.,  
Suite 750  
Houston, TX 77042  
(713) 789-6864  
jtanguma@wabsa.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 26, 2013

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>I. THE ACKNOWLEDGED CONFUSION REGARDING MEDICALLY NECESSITATED RESIDENTIAL PLACEMENTS UNDER THE IDEA IMPOSES INTOLERABLE BURDENS ON SCHOOLS, PARENTS AND STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES.....</b>	<b>3</b>
A. The circuit courts have long been hopelessly divided on the question presented .....	3
B. The legal uncertainty undermines IDEA’s cooperative process and promotes litigation ...	7
C. The ambiguity created by the circuit split is particularly intolerable in light of the Spending Clause’s clear notice requirement .	10
<b>II. TREATING STUDENTS’ MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEMS IS BEYOND THE ROLE, CAPACITY AND COMPETENCY OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS .....</b>	<b>12</b>

A. The current state of the law imposes a potentially massive financial burden on public schools not intended by the IDEA and which they cannot sustain ..... 14

B. Health care agencies, not public schools, are the proper institutions for ensuring children receive the medical care and mental health they need..... 16

**CONCLUSION ..... 20**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Abrahamson v. Hershman</i> , 701 F.2d 223 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	4
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	10, 11, 16
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	10
<i>Burke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Denton</i> , 895 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	4
<i>Clovis Unified Sch. Dist. v. California Office of Admin. Hearings</i> , 903 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	4, 15
<i>Dale M. v. Board of Educ. of Bradley- Bourbonnais High Sch. Dist. No. 307</i> , 237 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009) .....	9
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....	7
<i>Independent Sch. Dist. No. 284 v. A.C.</i> , 258 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	4

<i>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984) .....	16
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Breen</i> , 853 F.2d 853 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	4
<i>Kruelle v. New Castle Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 642 F.2d 687 (3rd Cir. 1981) .....	4
<i>McKenzie v. Smith</i> , 771 F.2d 1527 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>Mrs. B. v. Milford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 103 F.3d 1114 (2nd Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v.</i> <i>Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	10
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v.</i> <i>Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	10
<i>Richardson Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Michael</i> <i>Z.</i> , 580 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	4, 5
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S.49 (2005) .....	7, 8
<i>Tennessee Dep’t of Mental Health &amp;</i> <i>Mental Retardation v. Paul B.</i> , 88 F.3d 1466 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Tice v. Botetourt</i> , 908 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	16

<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	19
--	----

<i>Wyke v. Polk Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 129 F.3d 560 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	19
---	----

**Constitution**

U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 8, CL. 1 .....	10
--------------------------------------	----

**Statutes and Regulations**

Patient Protection Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148 (Mar. 23, 2010) .....	12-13
--	-------

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(8) (2013) .....	8
-------------------------------------	---

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(12)(A), (B) (2013) .....	18
--	----

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(25) (2013) .....	19
--------------------------------------	----

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(IV)(cc) (2013) .....	6
--	---

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B) (2013) .....	7
--	---

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B) (2013) .....	11
--	----

20 U.S.C. §§ 1415(i)(3)(B)(II), (III) (2013) .....	8-9
---	-----

34 C.F.R. § 300.104 (2013) .....	14
----------------------------------	----

34 C.F.R. § 300.115 (2013) .....	14
----------------------------------	----

COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-32-109 (1)(z)(ee) (2013) .....	19
---	----

COLO. REV. STAT. § 25.5-5-3-7 (2013) .....	19
--	----

HAW. REV. STAT. § 1 (2013) .....	12
----------------------------------	----

MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. CH. 111M, § 1 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> (WEST 2013) .....	12
---	----

UTAH CODE § 63-M-1-2504 (WEST 2013) .....	12
---	----

**Legislative Materials**

S. Rep. No. 104-275 (1996)..... 9, 15  
S. Rep. No. 108-77 (2003)..... 15  
149 Cong. Rec. H3458 (daily ed., Apr. 30, 2003)  
(statement of Rep. McKeon) ..... 15  
150 Cong. Rec. S5250 (daily ed., May 12, 2004)  
(statement of Sen. Corzine) ..... 15

**Other Authorities**

Blader, J.C., *Acute Inpatient Care for Psychiatric Disorders in the United States, 1996 through 2007*, ARCHIVES OF GENERAL PSYCHIATRY (Aug. 1, 2011) .. 17

*Facts on Children’s Mental Health in America*, Child & Adolescent Action Center, National Alliance on Mental Illness,  
[http://www.nami.org/Template.cfm?Section=federal\\_and\\_state\\_policy\\_legislation&template=/ContentManagement/ContentDisplay.cfm&ContentID=43804](http://www.nami.org/Template.cfm?Section=federal_and_state_policy_legislation&template=/ContentManagement/ContentDisplay.cfm&ContentID=43804) ..... 17

Memorandum from Patricia J. Guard, Acting Director, Office of Special Education Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. to State Directors on Special Education (Mar. 17, 2005) ..... 14-15

NAT’L CTR. FOR EDUC. STATISTICS, U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., *Digest of Education Statistics: Table 48* (2011) ..... 14

NAT'L CTR. FOR EDUC. STATISTICS, U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC., <i>Fast Facts</i> (2012) .....	15
Shannon Stagmon and Janice L. Cooper, <i>Children's Mental Health: What Every Policymaker Should Know</i> , National Center for Children in Poverty (Apr. 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nccp.org/publications/pdf/text_929.pdf">http://www.nccp.org/publications/pdf/text_929. pdf</a> .....	17
U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC., <i>Twenty-Ninth Annual Report to Congress on the Implementation of the IDEA</i> , Table 2-5 (2007) .....	14
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, CENTER FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES, <a href="http://www.cms.gov/MHS/">http://www.cms.gov/MHS/</a> .....	17
U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, <i>National Health Expenditures Aggregate, Per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution</i> (2012) .....	16
